

Appeal No. 2020-1734

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—♦♦♦—

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE BEER INSTITUTE,

—v.—

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION, STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, JOHN SANDERS, in his official capacity as
Acting Commissioner of United States Customs and Border Protection,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade
In Case No. 19-00053, Judge Jane A. Restani.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID M. MORRELL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge
International Trade Field Office

ALEXANDER VANDERWEIDE
Trial Attorney
Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346
New York, New York 10278
Tel. No. (212) 264-9230 or 0482

Of Counsel:

DANIEL J. PAISLEY
U.S. Department of the Treasury

ALEXANDRA KHREBTUKOVA
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel
International Trade Litigation
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

DATED: July 23, 2020

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature Of The Case	4
II. Legal and Factual Background	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Language At Issue.....	5
B. Internal Revenue Code	6
C. Tariff Act of 1930.....	8
D. The Double Drawback Anomaly For Wine	13
E. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Rule Reasonably Interprets “Drawback” In 19 U.S.C. § 1313(v) To Encompass Refunds And Cancellations Of Excise Taxes.....	25
A. Section 1313(v)’s Reference To “any claim for drawback” Includes Cancellation Of Excise-Tax Liability On Exports	26
B. The Trial Court Erred In Narrowing “Drawback”	31
C. The Rule’s Interpretation Of 19 U.S.C. § 1313(v) Harmonizes The Statutory Drawback And Excise-Tax Schemes	34

II. The Court of International Trade Erred In Invalidating The Rule 37

 A. The Trial Court Erroneously Read The Rule To Create Statutory
 Conflicts..... 38

 1. “Notwithstanding” clause..... 38

 2. Calculation methodology 41

 3. “Irrational results” 44

 B. Legislative History Does Not Support Invalidating The Rule 49

 C. The Rule Does Not Have Retroactive Effect 53

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. United States,
573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 24

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian,
140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)..... 39

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18, 26, 33

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009) 218 n.4..... 26

Erie R. Co. v. United States,
156 F. Supp. 908 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 7

Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC,
953 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 24

George E. Warren Corp. v. United States,
 341 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 12, 13

Graham Engineering Corp. v. United States,
 510 F.3d 1385 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 44, 48

In re Kelly,
 841 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1988) 50, 52

Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic
 of Iran v. Elahi,
 556 U.S. 366 (2009)..... 39

Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
 427 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020) 4

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 39

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
 688 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 22, 30, 34

South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell,
 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989) 50, 52

Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1002, (2017)..... 50

Sunoco, Inc. v. United States,
 908 F.3d 710 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 36

Swan & Finch Co. v. United States,
 190 U.S. 143 (1903)..... 22, 30

Texport v. United States,
 185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 11, 12, 13, 34, 48

United States v. Craft,
 535 U.S. 274 (2002)..... 50

United States v. Passavant,
169 U.S. 16 (1898)..... 26, 29, 30, 48

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 51

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 54

19 U.S.C. § 1313..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1313(a) 9, 26, 27

19 U.S.C. § 1313(b) 9, 27

19 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1)..... 27

19 U.S.C. § 1313(d) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1313(e) 33

19 U.S.C. § 1313(f)..... 27, 33

19 U.S.C. § 1313(h) 27, 33

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j) 31

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j)(1) 9, 27

19 U.S.C. § 1313(j)(2) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1313(k)(1)..... 31

19 U.S.C. § 1313(l) 41, 43, 44, 48

19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(1) 23, 44, 48

19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(2)	20, 23, 42, 43
19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(2)(A).....	31
19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(2)(B)	3, 23, 31, 42, 44
19 U.S.C. § 1313(l)(2)(C).....	9, 31, 42
19 U.S.C. § 1313(n)	40, 43
19 U.S.C. § 1313(n)(2).....	27, 31
19 U.S.C. § 1313(n)(4).....	27, 31
19 U.S.C. § 1313(o)(3).....	27
19 U.S.C. § 1313(p)	27
19 U.S.C. § 1313(q)	27
19 U.S.C. § 1313(r).....	40, 43
19 U.S.C. § 1313(u)	40, 43, 47
19 U.S.C. § 1313(v)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(2)(C)	48
19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)	54
19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(2).....	16
19 U.S.C. § 1677h.....	40, 43
26 U.S.C. § 5214(a)(1)-(3).....	28
I.R.C. § 4461	11, 12, 13, 14
I.R.C. § 4611	12, 13, 14

I.R.C. § 5001 6

I.R.C. § 5001(a)(1)..... 6

I.R.C. § 5041(a)..... 6, 14

I.R.C. § 5053 7

I.R.C. § 5055 7, 45

I.R.C. § 5053(a)..... 7, 28

I.R.C. § 5062(b) *passim*

I.R.C. § 5175 7, 8

I.R.C. § 5175(c)..... 32

I.R.C. § 5214(a)..... 7, 28

I.R.C. § 5362 7

I.R.C. § 5362(b)(3)..... 32

I.R.C. § 5362(c)..... 7, 15, 28

I.R.C. § 5706 7

Pub. L. No. 98–573, 98 Stat. 2948 (1984)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 103–182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 108–429, § 1557(b), 118 Stat. 2434, 2579 (2004) 12

Pub. L. No. 114–125, 130 Stat. 122 (2016)..... 13, 16, 40, 42, 52

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 190.103(a)..... 11

19 C.F.R. § 190.104 11

19 C.F.R. § 190.106(a)..... 11

19 C.F.R. § 190.171(c)(3)..... 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 190.2 5, 17

19 C.F.R. § 190.22(a)(1)(ii)(C)..... 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 190.3(b) 40

19 C.F.R. § 190.32(b)(3)..... 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 190.3(c)..... 40

19 C.F.R. § 191.103(a)..... 29

19 C.F.R. § 191.104 11

19 C.F.R. § 191.106(a)..... 11

19 C.F.R. § 191.132(b)(4)..... 29

19 C.F.R. § 191.171(d) 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 191.2(i) 29

19 C.F.R. § 191.22(a)..... 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 191.22(a)(1)(ii)(C)..... 4, 5

19 C.F.R. § 191.3(b) 40

19 C.F.R. § 191.32(b)(4)..... 4, 5

27 C.F.R. Part 28..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 44.66-67..... 8

Other Authorities

16 Op. Att’y Gen. 634 (1879)..... 7, 8

153 Cong. Rec. S7909..... 51

1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1690 6

2016 U.S.C.C.A.N. 112 53

HQ 227347 (Apr. 18, 1997)..... 11

HQ 227916 (Jan. 6, 1999)..... 11

HQ 229320 (Jul. 29, 2002) 11

HQ 231068 (Aug. 30, 2005) 11

S. Rep. No. 108-28, at 173 (2003)..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 110-627, at 1094-95 (2008) 52

Drawback, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 29

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5
